RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CASE NO.

FEB 1 6 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

IN RE: KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY RATE INCREASE PETITION

MOTION TO INTERVENE

Comes Benjamin J. Lookofsky and moves this Commission that he be allowed to intervene in the petition filed in this matter for rate increase filed by the Kentucky Utilities Company.

The MOVANT states that he is a customer of Kentucky Utilities Company living in Lexington, Kentucky, and as such has the right to intervene in the petition filed by Kentucky Utilities Company seeking a rate increase. In reading the public notice that appeared in the February 11, 2010, *Lexington Herald-Leader*, there is nothing in the notification that indicates the exact reason why a rate increase is necessary for this electrical monopoly within the area that it serves.

WHEREFORE, this movant, Benjamin J. Lookofsky, respectfully moves this Commission that he be allowed to intervene in said petition and that a copy of the application and other filings made by the utility be forwarded to said movant.

BENJAM(N J.)LOOKOFSKX

Attorney at Law

269 West Main Street, Suite 400

Lexington, KY 40507

(859) 288-0323 / fax (859) 253-0086

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served, via First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the Kentucky Utilities Company, c/o E.ON U.S. LLC, 220 West Main Street, PO Box 32010, Louisville, Kentucky 40232 on this 12 day of February, 2010.

Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601